
RECEIVEDd2-
0EC \ 9 20\4 

IN THE CHANCERY COURT OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE 
TWENTIETH JUDICIAL DISTRICT, DAVIDSON COUNTY 

C Cnancerv Court l)av. o. 

CHLORA A. LINDLEY-MYERS ) 
SPECIAL DEPUTY COMMISSIONER OF ) 
COMMERCE AND INSURANCE FOR ) 
THE STATE OF TENNESSEE, ) 

) 
Petitioner, ) 

) 
V. ) 

) 
SMART DATA SOLUTIONS, LLC ) 
a Tennessee limited liability company, ) 
AMERICAN TRADE ASSOCIATION, ) 
INC, an Indiana nonprofit corporation with ) 
its principal place of business in Tennessee, ) 
AMERICAN TRADE ASSOCIATION, ) 
LLC, an Arkansas limited liability company,) 
SERVE AMERICA ASSURANCE, ) 
a corporation with an unknown location, ) 
BARTS. POSEY SR., ANGIE POSEY ) 
OBED W. KIRKPATRICK, RICHARD ) 
H. BACHMAN, WILLIAM M. WORTHY ) 
and COLIN YOUELL, ) 

) 
Respondents. ) 

f\f 
No. 10-507-III 

NOTICE AND FINAL ORDER OF LIQUIDATION, 
DISSOLUTION, AND DISCHARGE 

'p 
pe 
;x 

~ ~ 
~ -6 

c;,r1 

u>c-: (_. 

~...-· ~ ';I:J"''I 
::!' n;::. 

Pr~~ (,o) 
__, _' 
~~~!:1 ~ ::3' 
~ .:;:\ 

~ g~ 
-< 0 
("'1 "" 7"" 

Pursuant to this Court's July 28, 2014 Order and Tenn. Cod'~ Ann. i~ 56-9-334, Chlora A. 

Lindley-Myers in her capacity as Special Deputy Commissioner of Commerce and Insurance for 

this receivershi matter and as Statutory Liquidator of Smart Dc.ta Solt:.tions, LLC ("SDS"), 

American Trade Association, Inc., American Trade Association, LLC (collectively referred to as 

"ATA"), and Serve America Assurance ("SAA''), hereby submits this Notice and Final Order of 

-n -.-
i 

rn 
0 



Liquidation, Dissolution, and Discharge for entry by the Court anc. advises the Court that all of 

the closure activities ordered by the Court have been performed as bllows. 

1. Final Distribution to Approved Class 2 Claimants - On September 12, 2014, 

the Special Deputy Liquidator Jeanne Barnes Bryant made the fimLl distribution of $806,450.00 

pro rata to the approved Class 2 claimants. The Court approved the~e Clas~; 2 claimants and their 

total claim values as set forth in Exhibit 1 to the Affidavit of Special Deputy Liquidator Bryant 

(filed on June 27, 2014). See Court's July 28, 2014 Order. 

2. Unclaimed Funds- There are 1,390 checks from the find distribution totaling 

$118,339.56 that are unclaimed and outstanding. Accordingly, sucl. check~. being in excess of 60 

days old have been voided, and, on or around December 9, 2014, be Special Deputy Liquidator 

transferred the unclaimed funds totaling $118,339.56 to the Srate Treasurer's Division of 

Unclaimed Property pursuant to Tenn. Code Ann. § 56-9-333(a) and the Court's July 28, 2014 

Order. 

3. Federal Tax Filings and Reporting- Upon the Spc~cial D~:puty Commissioner's 

approval, the final 2014 tax returns for these companies have been filed with the Internal 

Revenue Service ("IRS"). In January 2015, the IRS Form 1099s will be mailed to each person 

who has received a reportable payment from the SDS/ATA/SAA r'!ceivership In 2014. 

Electronic filing of the Fonn 1099s will be submitted to the IRS by April 1, 2015. The final 

2014 Tennessee Franchise and Excise tax returns have been filed with the Tennessee Department 

of Revenue, and the final 2014 state income tax return for American Trade Association .. Inc. has 

been filed with the State of Indiana. Upon entry of this Order, th! Liquidator will file a Form 

966 certification of Corporate Dissolution or Liquidation for ATA with the [RS. 

2 



4. Destruction of Records- While the Court's July 28, 2014 Order authorized the 

Special Deputy Liquidator to destroy the records of the Receivership .. the Special Deputy 

Liquidator has not destroyed the documents and records of the companie;) or the Rect:ivership. 

Rather, all of the existing documents and records in the Special Deputy Uquidator's possession 

have been turned over to various governmental entities as explained below except for tl:.e limited 

receivership processing files which are being maintained by Spec: al Dep·.1ty Liquidator Jeanne 

Bryant until July 28, 2017, pursuant to the Court's July 28, 2014 Oder. 

More specifically, all of the documents and records of tht~ SDS/ATA/SAA companies 

currently in the Liquidator's possession are required to be preserv~d in connection wi·th one or 

both of the two pending criminal proceedings against the individuals ~onnected with these 

companies, and have been turned over to the U.S. Attorney's Office a1dlor the U.S. Postal 

Inspector except for limited paper and electronic documents and records th:lt were creakd and/or 

maintained after seizure by the Receivership. These documents an being maintained under the 

direction and control of the Special Deputy Commissioner or successor Commissioner. In 

March 2013, the Special Deputy Liquidator turned over computer hard drives and other 

electronic equipment to the U.S. Postal Inspector. The remaining computer hard drives, laptops, 

and the server are being maintained under the direction and control o:f the Special Deputy 

Commissioner or successor Commissioner. The items that are being maintained under the 

control of the Special Deputy Commissioner or successor Commissioner vrill be destroyed upon 

confirmation from the Assistant United States Attorney in the federal ci.minal matter, United 

States v. Posey, et al, United States District Court for the Middle District of Tennessee, Case No. 

3:13-cr-00119, and by the State prosecutors in the Tennessee criminal matter, State v. Bachman. 

et al, Circuit Court, l91
h Judicial District, Robertson County, Tennessee, Case No. 74CC3-2013-

3 



CR-206, that the parties to the proceedings have obtained all discovery needed and no longer 

request that the items be preserved. 

5. Final Accounting of Fees and Expenses- Attached hereto as Exhibit 1 is a final 

accounting of the administrative fees and expenses of the liquidation esta:e since May 1, 2014. 

All administrative fees of the Special Deputy Liquidator, outside legal counsel, and third party 

contractors incurred from May 1, 2014 through November 30, 2014 have been submit1ed to the 

Liquidator and her staff for review and approval in accordance with the Department's 

administrative guidelines pursuant to Tenn. Code Ann. § 56-9-31 0( a). The invoices fo;~ the fees 

that are actually incurred from December 1, 2014 through closur~ of tht: receivership will be 

submitted to the Liquidator and her staff for review and approval pr or to payment. 

As identified in Exhibit 1, the Special Deputy Liquida:or has determined that the 

remaining administrative expenses through closure will be great·~r than the remaining estate 

assets, and accordingly there will be no residual assets to transfer to the ;lased estate no asset 

fund maintained at the direction of the Commissioner of th{: Tennc~ssee Department of 

Commerce and Insurance pursuant to Tenn. Code Ann. § 56-9-33:{a). As a result, th1~ Special 

Deputy Commissioner has determined that it would be appropriat~ to us{: the closed ~estate no 

asset fund (maintained at the direction of the Commissioner pursuart to Term. Code Anr:. § 56-9-

333(a)) to pay the remaining Class 1 fees and expenses that exceed the estate assets and that are 

actually incurred and are determined by the Liquidator to be rea;;onable and necessary costs, 

which are anticipated to be approximately $10,164.44. The unanticlpated administrative 

expenses have resulted in part from the document preservation issues and work requin:d by the 

criminal proceedings. After closure of the Receivership, should any additional t:•ssets be 

discovered or recovered from outstanding third party judgments (see explanation in paragraph 6 

4 



below) that are uneconomic to distribute, the Special Deputy Commlssioner or !lUCCessor 

Commissioner will transfer, pursuant to Tenn. Code Ann. § 56-9-3::4(a), the money to be closed 

estate no asset fund maintained at the direction of the Comnissiom:r for the Tennessee 

Department of Commerce and Insurance pursuant to Tenn. Code Arm. § 56-9-~J3(a) to 

reimburse the fund. 

6. Third Party Recovery Actions - All third party recovery litigation has been 

resolved except for the collection of two judgments which is unlikely to occur. The Liquidator 

obtained a Judgment by Default against Caroline H. Worthy, Southeas1 Insurance Advisors, 

LLC, and Nationwide Administrators, LLC in the amount of $2,00~),253.8:!. The Liquidator has 

taken action to collect on this judgment in part by filing a judgnent lien against property in 

South Carolina owned by Caroline Worthy. There are multiple lien holders in advan,::e of the 

Liquidator's judgment lien on this property. The Liquidator also 1)btained an Agreed Order of 

Judgment against defendants Gary Ketchum and First Risk Holdings, LLC, jointly and ~everally, 

in the amount of $582,966.85 plus costs of the litigation. After closure, the Special Deputy 

Commissioner or successor Commissioner may continue to monitor these matters and may take 

any necessary future action in her discretion to collect on these t)Utstanding judgments at no 

additional expense to the closed receivership. 

7. Court Costs -To date, the Liquidator has paid the court costs in this Gase and 

will pay any additional court costs resulting from the filing of this :-.rotice <md entry of ·the Final 

Order of Liquidation, Dissolution and Discharge. 

8. Corporate Dissolution Pursuant to Tenn. Code Ann.§ S'S-9-309- Pursuant to 

Tenn. Code Ann. § 56-9-309, SDS, ATA, and SAA will dissolve and the corporate exh;tence of 

5 



the companies will terminate upon entry of this Notice and Final Order of Liquidation, 

Dissolution and Discharge. 

9. Final Order of Liquidation, Dissolution and Dis•!harge - Upon consideration 

of the above information, the Court finds that: 

(a) All available assets have been paid and distributed in accordm1ce with th<~ Court's 

July 28, 2014 Order, and any outstanding checks have been V•Jided and pursuant to 

Tenn. Code Ann. § 56-9-333(a) have been transfened to the State Treasurer's 

Division of Unclaimed Property; 

(b) All documents and records in the Special Deputy Liquidator's possession have been 

turned over to the U.S. Attorney's Office or the U.S. Pc•stal Inspectors except for (1) 

certain paper and electronic documents that are being rr.aintain•!d under the direction 

and control ofthe Special Deputy Commissioner or succ:essor Commissioner, and (2) 

certain limited receivership processing files that are being maintained by Special 

Deputy Liquidator Bryant until July 28, 2017 pursuant to this Court' s July 28, 2014 

Order; 

(c) The final tax returns have been prepared and filed upon the Special Deputy 

Commissioner's approval with the IRS, the Tennessee Department of Revenue, and 

the State of Indiana; and 

(d) All other statutory and fiduciary obligations of the Liquidator, the Special Deputy 

Liquidator, legal counsel, and third party contractors have been fulfilled properly and 

in accordance with the laws ofthe State of Tennessee. 

Accordingly, the Court hereby releases and discharges the Liquidator, the Specia.l Deputy 

Liquidator, legal counsel, and third party contractors from any and all fur1her obligations to the 

6 



Court, the liquidation estate, and creditors or claimants thereto, except for the Liquidator's 

submission of the Form 966 to the IRS and the referenced IRS For:n 1099 reporting. The Court 

orders that the corporate existences of SDS, A TA, and SAA are hereby dissolved pursuant to 

Tenn. Code Ann. § 56-9-309, and upon entry of this Order, tt.e liquidation estate and the 

receivership proceeding are closed. 

The Liquidator or Special Deputy Liquidator is authorize,j and instructed as her final 

duties (1) to submit the Form 966 to the IRS upon entry of this Order and (2) to make the IRS 

Form 1099 reporting as discussed above. Any paper and electronic documents of the 

Receivership that remain under the direction and control of the Spe::ial Deputy Commissioner or 

successor Commissioner may be destroyed upon notification from the United States Attorney's 

Office and, if applicable, the State's Attorney that the partie~ to the respective criminal 

proceedings of United States v. Posey, et al., United States District Court for the Middk: District 

of Tennessee, No. 3: 13-cr-00119, and State v. Bachman, eta/, Cin:uit Court of the 19th Judicial 

District, Robertson County, Tennessee, Case No. 74CC3-2013-CR-205, have obtained all 

discovery needed and no longer request that these records and electronic equipment be 

maintained. Further, the Special Deputy Commissioner or successor Commissioner is authorized 

to take any further action in her discretion that is necessary in the future to collect on the 

outstanding judgments obtained in the third party recovery actions described in paragraph 6 

above, and should any money be collected on these judgments after closure of the Recdvership 

that is uneconomic to distribute, the Special Deputy Commissioner or succ<::ssor Commi:)sioner is 

authorized to transfer, pursuant to Tenn. Code Ann. § 56-9-334(a), the money into the closed 

estate no asset fund maintained at the direction of the Commissioner pursuant to Te1m. Code 

Ann. § 56-9-333(a). 

7 



With no further business pertaining to this receivership pnceeding, this constitutes the 

Final Order and Judgment of the Court pursuant to Rule 58 of the Ten1essee Rules of Civil 

Procedure. Any remaining court costs are taxed against the Petiti:mer, the State of Tennessee, 

for which execution may issue. 

IT IS SO ORDERED. 

EN HOBBS LYLE 

APPROVED FOR ENTRY BY: 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify this the J:I!day of December, 2014, that a true and exact copy of the 
foregoing has been served by U.S. mail, postage pre-paid, and/or ·via emc;.il as indicakd, to the 
parties and interested entities listed on the attached service list. 

Attorneys For Petitioner 

Sarah A. Hiestand 
Senior Counsel 
Financial Division 
Office of the Attorney General 

----------~.0. oxT0707--
Nashville, Tennessee 37202-0207 

Robert M. Garfinkle 
Garfinkle, McLemore & Young, PLLC 
2000 Richard Jones Road, Suite 250 
Nashville, Tennessee 37215 

8 



Attorneys for Respondents Obed W. Kirkpatrick, Sr. and Linda Kirkpatrick 
David L. Raybin 
Hollins, Raybin & Weissman, P.C. 
Suite 2200, Fifth Third Center 
424 Church Street 
Nashville, Tennessee 37219 615-256-6666 ext 220; Fax: 615-254-4254 

Respondent Serve America Assurance, Ltd.: 
Serve America Assurance, Ltd. Company 
117 Winding Oak Way 
Blythewood, South Carolina 29016 

Serve America Assurance, Ltd. 
c/o Beema Pakistan Company, Ltd. 
M. Shahnawaz Agha, Chairman 
412-427 Muhammadi House 
I.I. Chundrigar Road, P.O. Box 5626 
Karachi-74000, Pakistan Email: shahnawazagha@yaho•).com 

Attorneys for Respondents BartS. Posey, Sr. and Angie Posey 
Fletcher W. Long 
John E. Herbison 
Long & Herbison, PLLC 
131 0 Madison Street 
Clarksville, TN 37040 

Individual Respondents: 

Mr. William M. Worthy II 
P.O. Box 462 
Isle ofPalms, SC 29451 

Bart and Angie Posey 
3448 Forest Park Drive 
Springfield, TN 37172 

Richard H. Bachman 
1600 Magpie Cove 
Austin, Texas 78746 

Collin Youell 
1551 North Flagler Drive, #1116 
West Palm Beach, FL 33401 
(Unknown, not able to deliver to this address) 

~d~ .. rL. BRlJNDIGJY--
9 



. 

11 

12 
13 

15 

19 

20 

A 

EXHIBIT 1 

ATA/SDS FINAL DISTRIBUTION STATUS 11-30-14 

JEANNE 8 BRYANT, SDR 

GARFINKLE, MCLEMORE & YOUNG, LEGAL COUNSEL 

LUNA LAW GROUP, LEGAL COUNSEL 

FAULKNER MACKIE & COCHRAN, TAX PREPARATION TV 2014 

GEOFF LEE, DISTRIBUTION DATABASE 

RECEIVERSHIP MANAGEMENT INC, TEMPS TO MAIL CKS 

RECEIVERSHIP MANAGEMENT INC, GENERAL ACCOUNTING 

FINAL DISTRIBUTION POST 04-30-14 NON BUDGET EXPENSES 

PRINT FINAL CHECKS (ASSUMES 8,100 CKS) 

PRINT LffiER TO GO WITH CHECK 

POSTAGE FINAL CHECKS (8,100 *.48) 
BANK CHARGES FOR POC CHECKS 
RENT (8 MONTHS @ 1,000) 

COPIES, OTHER POSTAGE & OFFICE EXPENSE 

COURT COSTS 
RECORD DESTRUCTION 

STORAGE ($187 x 5 MONTHS MAY 2014 I SEPT 2014) 
STORAGE ($200 x 15 MONTHS OCT 2014 I DEC 2015) 
STORAGE ($220 x 21 MONTHS JAN 2016 I SEPT 2017} 
TV 2014 TN FRANCHISE TAX- ATA 

TV 2014 TN FRANCHISE TAX- SDS 
LGIP INTEREST 
SALE OF FILING CABNETS 

PROVIDER REFUND OF FINAL DIST CHECK 

OLD NON CLAIM OIS CKS CANCELLED 06-30-14 
NET EXPENSE ESTIMATE 

B 

• .. 
... 
... 
... 

• 
• 
... 
.. 
• 
• 

* 
* 
* 
... 

c 

ESTIMATE 

4130/2014 

14,650.(10 

750.(10 

18,000.(10 

3,000.(10 

450.(10 

4,000.(10 

2,000.(10 
12,641.(10 

55,491.00 

8,100.(10 

450.110 

3,888.00 

2,000.00 
8,000.00 

399.!i9 
200.(10 

3,000.(10 

935.(10 

3,000.00 
4,620.00 

335.00 
100.00 

(275.(10) 

90.243.!i9 

917,533.04 

(20,839.• :5} 

F G H 

ACTUAL UPDATED 

0510112014- ESTIMATE 

11/::012014 POST 11-30-14 

21,872.00 2,000.00 
.. 

:<1,123.90 • 5,670.00 
• 

2,865.50 • 
* 

2,125.00 • 
... 

406.25 • 

1,915.25 * 
17,908.30 • 2,000.00 

58,216.20 • 9,670.00 

8,178.00 • 
447.48 • 

4,042.16 • 50.00 

553.05 • 
7,000.00 * 1,000.00 

924.39 * 200.00 

* 200.00 

* 750.00 

933.35 • 
373.34 • 373.34 

• 
160.00 • 
100.00 .. 

(190.62) * 
(200.00) • 

11,590.01) * 
(782.65) * 

f8,164 .69 12,243.34 

~------------(S0,21.3...!!.2) ________ ~== 
FINAL DISTRIBUTION (806,450.!10) 
FUNDS TURNED OVER TO STATE 

12/16/2014 15:30 

Exhibit 1 


